
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light  ) 
Company’s Request for Authority to Implement ) Case No. ER-2012-0174 
a General Rate Increase for Electric Service  ) 
 
 

OBJECTION TO NON-UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 
REGARDING CLASS COST OF SERVICE/RATE DESIGN 

 
 

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Objection to Non-Unanimous 

Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Class Cost of Service/Rate Design states as follows: 

1. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.115(2), Public Counsel objects to the Non-Unanimous 

Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Class Cost of Service/Rate Design filed on October 29, 2012.   

2. Specifically, Public Counsel objects to the Signatories’ agreement “that the Commission 

should increase residential true-up revenues by 1.00% in addition to any other increase implemented by 

the Commission with a corresponding equal-percentage revenue neutral decrease in the true-up revenues 

for all other non-lighting rate classes.”  That agreement purports to resolve Issues 6.a, 6.b, and 6.c as 

listed in the List of Issues filed on October 12, 2012.  Public Counsel also objects to any agreement, 

express or implied, that would have the Commission increase customer charges for residential or small 

general service classes. 

 3. A hearing was held on October 29, 2012 concerning these and other issues, and Public 

Counsel does not request any additional hearing.  
 

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully submits this objection to the Non-Unanimous 

Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Class Cost of Service/Rate Design. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 
 

        
      By:      /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr.   
       Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
       Public Counsel 

P O Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
(573) 751-4857 
(573) 751-5562 FAX 

      lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties this 2nd day of 
November 2012.  

Office of the Public Counsel  
Lewis Mills  
200 Madison Street, Suite 650  
P.O. Box 2230  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Office General Counsel  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Nathan Williams  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

   
National Nuclear Security 
Administration (NNSA) - K.C. Plant 
Arthur P Bruder  
1000 Independence Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20585 
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

Natural Resources Defense Council 
Shannon Fisk  
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 
1675  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Natural Resources Defense Council 
Henry B Robertson  
705 Olive Street, Suite 614  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

   
Praxair, Inc.  
Stuart Conrad  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com 

Renew Missouri 
Thomas Cmar  
5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1  
Chicago, IL 60625 
tcmar@earthjustice.org 

Renew Missouri  
Shannon Fisk  
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 
1675  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 

   
Renew Missouri  
Henry B Robertson  
705 Olive Street, Suite 614  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Sierra Club 
Thomas Cmar  
5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1  
Chicago, IL 60625 
tcmar@earthjustice.org 

Sierra Club  
Shannon Fisk  
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 
1675  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 
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Sierra Club  
Henry B Robertson  
705 Olive Street, Suite 614  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Union Electric Company 
James B Lowery  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com

Union Electric Company 
Thomas M Byrne  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

   
United States Department of Energy 
Arthur P Bruder  
1000 Independence Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20585 
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

United States Department of 
Energy  
Therese LeBlanc  
2000 E. 95th St.  
P.O. Box 419159  
Kansas City, MO 64141 
tleblanc@kcp.com

AARP 
John B Coffman  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

   
City of Kansas City, Missouri  
Mark W Comley  
601 Monroe Street., Suite 301  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John B Coffman  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net

Dogwood Energy, LLC  
Carl J Lumley  
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

   
Empire District Electric Company, 
The  
Diana C Carter  
312 E. Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

Federal Executive Agencies 
Arthur P Bruder  
1000 Independence Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20585 
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

Federal Executive Agencies 
Steven E Jones  
1104 SE Talonia Drive  
Lees Summit, MO 64081 
sejcaj@kc.rr.com 

   
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
Lisa A Gilbreath  
4520 Main, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
lisa.gilbreath@snrdenton.com 

Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
James M Fischer  
101 Madison Street, Suite 400  
Jefferson City, MO 35101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 

Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
Heather A Humphrey  
1200 Main  
PO Box 418679  
Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 
Heather.Humphrey@kcpl.com

   
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
Karl Zobrist  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@snrdenton.com 

Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
Roger W Steiner  
1200 Main Street, 16th Floor  
P.O. Box 418679  
Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
Charles W Hatfield  
230 W. McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1553 
chatfield@stinson.com 

 
Midwest Energy Consumers Group  
David Woodsmall  
807 Winston Court  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 

Midwest Energy Users' Association 
Reed J Bartels  
3100 Broadway STE 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
rbartels@bartelslaw.com

Midwest Energy Users' Association 
Jeremiah D Finnegan  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com 
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Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources  
Jessica L Blome  
221 W. High Street  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Jessica.Blome@ago.mo.gov 

Missouri Gas Energy 
Dean L Cooper  
312 East Capitol  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

Missouri Gas Energy  
Todd J Jacobs  
3420 Broadway  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
todd.jacobs@sug.com 

   
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC)  
Diana M Vuylsteke  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric 
Utility Commission  
Douglas Healy  
939 Boonville Suite A  
Springfield, MO 65802 
doug@healylawoffices.com

 

 

 
 
        /s/ Lewis R. Mills  
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